## F. No. A-32013/8/2023-Ad.VI

Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
Central Board of Direct Taxes

\*\*\*\*

North Block, New Delhi-110001.
Dated: the October, 2024

## Office Order No. 295 of 2024

The President is pleased to appoint Shri Ashok Kumar Shaw (Sen. No. 1524), ITO (Retd.) to the grade of Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax (ACIT) in Level 10 of the pay matrix Rs. 56,100-1,77,500/- on regular basis against the vacancy year 2020 *notionally w.e.f.* 01.12.2023 i.e. the date of promotion of his immediate junior and also restore his seniority in the grade of ACIT

- 2. The seniority of Shri Ashok Kumar Shaw in the grade of ACIT against the vacancy year 2020 is fixed above Ms. Anita Tirkey (Seniority No. 1525) and below Babul Prasad Verma (Seniority No. 1398).
- 3. The appointment of Shri Ashok Kumar Shaw is subject to outcome of the Orders that may be passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Jarnail Singh and Ors. Vs Lachhmi Narain Gupta and Ors. [Civil Appeal No. 629 of 2022 arising out of SLP © No. 30621 of 2011] and other connected matters of any other Court case (s) before Hon'ble Court/Tribunal. Further, this order is subject to outcome of any other court case(s) pending in any court of law, anywhere.
- Hindi version of this order will follow.

(J.S. Malik)

Under Secretary to the Government of India Tele No. 23095474

## Copy to: -

- 1. Officer concerned through their respective Pr. CCIT (CCA).
- All Principal Chief Commissioners of Income Tax/Principal Director Generals of Income Tax
- 3. Principal Chief Controller of Accounts, CBDT, New Delhi.
- 4. Zonal Account Officer, CBDT, C/o Principal CCIT concerned.
- 5. PSs to FM / MoS (Finance).
- 6. PPSs to Revenue Secretary/ Chairman, CBDT / Members, CBDT / Addl. Secy. (Revenue) / JS (Admn.), CBDT.
- 7. Pr. DGIT (HRD), J.L.N. Stadium, New Delhi.
- 8. Commissioner of Income Tax (Media & TP) and Official Spokesperson, CBDT, North Block, New Delhi
- 9. The Under Secretary (AP-2), UPSC, Dholpur Houses, Shahjahan Road, New Delhi-110069 w.r. to their F. No. 1/15(16) 2023-AP-2 dated 06.11.2023 for information.
- 10. Database Cell, CBDT, New Delhi.
- 11. Hindi Section for Hindi Version...
- 12. Secretary General, ITGOA / IRS Association / ITEF / All India Income Tax SC & ST Employees Welfare Association.